• Full year 2021 sales of $1.1 billion reflected a 25 percent increase compared with 2020 (+18 percent organic, +5 percent acquisitions/divestitures and +2 percent foreign currency

translation).
• Fourth quarter 2021 operating margin was 25.8 percent, up 210 basis points compared with the prior year period, primarily driven by volume leverage and favorable price/cost, partially

offset by resource investments and amortization related to the Airtech Group, Inc. ("Airtech") acquisition. Fourth quarter 2021 adjusted operating margin, which excludes restructuring
costs, was 25.8 percent, a 190 basis point increase compared with the prior year period.

• Full year 2021 operating margin was 25.8 percent, up 280 basis points compared with 2020, driven by volume leverage and favorable price/cost, partially offset by targeted reinvestment
and acquisition-related amortization and step-up charges. Full year 2021 adjusted operating margin, which excludes restructuring and step-up charges, was 26.7 percent, a 340 basis
point increase compared with 2020.

Fire & Safety/Diversified Products
For the Quarter Ended December 31, For the Year Ended December 31,

(Dollars in millions) 2021 2020 Increase (Decrease) 2021 2020 Increase (Decrease)
Net sales $ 168.5 $ 150.6 $ 17.9 $ 647.9 $ 562.9 $ 85.0
Operating income 42.8 40.2 2.6 169.3 144.2 25.1
Operating margin 25.4 % 26.7 % (130) bps 26.1 % 25.6 % 50 bps
Adjusted operating income* $ 43.2 $ 40.8 $ 2.4 $ 169.8 $ 146.7 $ 23.1
Adjusted operating margin* 25.6 % 27.1 % (150) bps 26.2 % 26.1 % 10 bps

*These are non-GAAP measures. See the definitions of these non-GAAP measures in the section in this release titled “Non-GAAP Measures of Financial Performance” and reconciliations to their most directly comparable GAAP financial measures in the reconciliation tables at the end of this
release.

• Fourth quarter 2021 sales of $168.5 million reflected a 12 percent increase compared with the fourth quarter of 2020 (+13 percent organic and -1 percent foreign currency translation).
• Full year 2021 sales of $647.9 million reflected a 15 percent increase compared with 2020 (+13 percent organic and +2 percent foreign currency translation).